

No. 06-1005

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

EFRAIN SANTOS AND BENEDICTO DIAZ

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 9

Argument:

 The term “proceeds” in the money laundering statute means “gross receipts” rather than “net income” or “profits” 12

 A. Construing “proceeds” to mean “gross receipts” reflects the word’s primary meaning and the meaning that Congress has given it in related statutes 13

 B. The “gross receipts” definition gives the money laundering statute its proper scope, while the “profits” definition would unnaturally constrict the statute 21

 C. The “profits” definition would impose unreasonable burdens on the government and the courts 27

 D. The court of appeals’ justifications for the “profits” definition are not persuasive 35

Conclusion 43

Appendix 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299 (1932) 39

BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton, 127 S. Ct. 638 (2006) . . . 13, 21

IV

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Burnet v. Sanford & Brooks Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 359 (1931)	34
<i>Callahan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	42
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	20
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1413 (2007)	20
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	13, 42
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996)	39
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	42
<i>Stinnett v. Iron Works Gym/Executive Health Spa, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Alerre</i> , 430 F.3d 681 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1925 (2006)	23
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir.), cert. denied 127 S. Ct. 723 (2006)	23
<i>United States v. Awada</i> , 425 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2005) . . .	36
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 325 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2003) . . .	24
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 211 F.3d 826 (4th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1149 (2001)	36
<i>United States v. Caplinger</i> , 339 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>United States v. Casey</i> , 444 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 532 (2006)	16
<i>United States v. Castellini</i> , 392 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2004) . .	26
<i>United States v. Christo</i> , 129 F.3d 578 (11th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 37 F.3d 970 (3d Cir. 1994) . .	38, 39

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Coscarelli</i> , 105 F.3d 984 (5th Cir.), vacated, 111 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 1997), reinstated, 149 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>United States v. DeFries</i> , 129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 272 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1029, 535 U.S. 1072, 535 U.S. 1087 and 537 U.S. 857 (2002)	24
<i>United States v. Febus</i> , 218 F.3d 784 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1021 (2000)	4, 5, 23
<i>United States v. France</i> , 164 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1010 (1999)	24
<i>United States v. Genova</i> , 333 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2003) . . .	15
<i>United States v. Grasso</i> , 381 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2004), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 544 U.S. 945 (2005), reinstated in relevant part, No. 03-1441 (3d Cir. May 20, 2005)	7, 21, 28, 33
<i>United States v. Heaps</i> , 39 F.3d 479 (4th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>United States v. Hildebrand</i> , 152 F.3d 756 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1033 (1998)	24
<i>United States v. Huber</i> , 404 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Hurley</i> , 63 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1105 (1996)	15
<i>United States v. Iacoboni</i> , 363 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 978 (2004)	7, 22, 23, 26, 39
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 935 F.2d 832 (7th Cir. 1991) . . .	4, 5
<i>United States v. Jarrett</i> , 133 F.3d 519 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1112 (1998)	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 532 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1976), aff'd in part and vacated in part, 432 U.S. 137 (1977)	16, 27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 297 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1242 and 538 U.S. 955 (2003)	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 971 F.2d 562 (10th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>United States v. Keeling</i> , 235 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 940 (2001)	16
<i>United States v. King</i> , 169 F.3d 1035 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 892 (1999)	24
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 405 F.3d 888 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 468 (2005)	23
<i>United States v. Mankarious</i> , 151 F.3d 694 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1056 (1998)	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Marbella</i> , 73 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1020 (1996)	24
<i>United States v. Masters</i> , 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 919 and 502 U.S. 823 (1991)	15
<i>United States v. McHan</i> , 101 F.3d 1027 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1281 (1997)	17, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 167 F.3d 984 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 897 (1999)	24
<i>United States v. Rudisill</i> , 187 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Scialabba</i> , 282 F.3d 475 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1071 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Silvestri</i> , 409 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 772 (2005)	17

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 31 F.3d 1294 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1181 (1995)	28
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 154 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 446 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Wylly</i> , 193 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
 Statutes and regulation:	
Anti Car Theft Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-519, § 104(b), 106 Stat. 3385 (18 U.S.C. 982(a)(5))	19
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 6463(c), 102 Stat. 4374 (18 U.S.C. 982(a)(1) (Supp. IV 2004))	19
Comprehensive Forfeiture Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, 98 Stat. 2040:	
§ 302, 98 Stat. 2040 (18 U.S.C. 1963(a))	10, 15
§ 303, 98 Stat. 2044-2045 (21 U.S.C. 853(a))	10, 15, 16
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, § 2525(b), 104 Stat. 4874-4875 (18 U.S.C. 982(a)(3) and (4))	19
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, § 963(c)(1)(B), 103 Stat. 504-505 (18 U.S.C. 982(a)(2))	19
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, § 249(a), 110 Stat. 2020 (18 U.S.C. 982(a)(7))	19

VIII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, § 217, 110 Stat. 3009-573 (18 U.S.C. 982(a)(6))	19
Money Laundering Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, § 1366(a), 100 Stat. 3207-35	19
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	15
18 U.S.C. 1963(a)(3)	10, 15
Telemarketing Fraud Prevention Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-184, § 2(1)(B), 112 Stat. 520 (18 U.S.C. 982(a)(8) (Supp. IV 2004))	19
15 U.S.C. 77s(b) (Supp. IV 2004)	33
15 U.S.C. 7218 (Supp. IV 2004)	33
18 U.S.C. 371	3
18 U.S.C. 981(a)(2)	18
18 U.S.C. 981(a)(2)(A)	18
18 U.S.C. 981(a)(2)(B)	18
18 U.S.C. 981(a)(2)(C)	18
18 U.S.C. 982(a)(2)	19
18 U.S.C. 982(a)(3)	19
18 U.S.C. 982(a)(4)	19
18 U.S.C. 982(a)(5)	19
18 U.S.C. 982(a)(6)(A)(ii)(I)	19
18 U.S.C. 982(a)(7)	19
18 U.S.C. 982(a)(8)(B) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	19
18 U.S.C. 1955	3, 40
18 U.S.C. 1955(a)	9, 6a

IX

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1955(b)(1)	41, 6a
18 U.S.C. 1956	19, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)(A)(i)	3, 6, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)(A)(ii)	26, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)(B)(i)	25, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)(B)(ii)	26, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(2)	25
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(3)	26
18 U.S.C. 1956(e)(7)(A)	3, 3a
18 U.S.C. 1956(h)	3, 26
18 U.S.C. 1957	17, 19, 26
18 U.S.C. 1961(1) (Supp. IV 2004)	3, 3a
18 U.S.C. 2318(f)(2)(C)(i) (Supp. IV 2004)	21
18 U.S.C. 2318(f)(3)(A)(ii) (Supp. IV 2004)	21
18 U.S.C. 2339C(c)(2) (Supp. IV 2004)	17
18 U.S.C. 2339C(e)(3) (Supp. IV 2004)	17
18 U.S.C. 2520(e)(2)(A)	20
21 U.S.C. 881(a)(6)	16
26 U.S.C. 162(e)	33
26 U.S.C. 280E	32, 34
26 U.S.C. 441-448 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	33
26 U.S.C. 446	33
28 U.S.C. 2255 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	6
48 U.S.C. 1423a	20

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Indiana Code (LexisNexis 2006 Supp.):	
§ 35-45-5-3(a)(4)	41, 9a
§ 35-45-5-3(a)(6)	41, 9a
17 C.F.R. 210.4-01(a)(1)	33
Miscellaneous:	
Durwood L. Alkire, <i>Tax Accounting</i> (LexisNexis 2006)	33, 34
Robert N. Anthony et al., <i>Accounting: Text and Cases</i> (12th ed. 2007)	34
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	13
<i>Cambridge Advanced Learner's Dictionary</i> (2005)	14
<i>Cambridge Dictionary of American English</i> (2000)	14
<i>Compact Oxford English Dictionary of Current English</i> (rev. 2d ed. 2003)	14
<i>Dictionary of Modern American Usage</i> (1998)	14
Financial Accounting Standards Board:	
<i>Statement of Financial Accounting Concepts No. 1</i> (Nov. 1978) < http://www.fasb.org/ pdf/con1.pdf >	30, 34
<i>Statement of Financial Accounting Concepts No. 6</i> (Dec. 1985) < http://www.fasb.org/ pdf/con6.pdf >	33
<i>Funk & Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1946)	14
Stephen F. Gertzman, <i>Federal Tax Accounting</i> (2d ed. 1993)	30, 33, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 358, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1997)	19

Miscellaneous—Continued	Page
<i>Oxford American Dictionary and Language Guide</i> (1999)	14
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	14
<i>Prentice Hall Encyclopedic Dictionary of English</i> <i>Usage</i> (2d ed. 1993)	14
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	13
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) . .	10, 16, 17, 28
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958)	14
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary:</i> (3d ed. 1961)	18
(2002)	13, 14
B. Frederic Williams, Jr. & Frank D. Whitney, <i>Federal Money Laundering: Crimes and</i> <i>Forfeitures</i> (LexisNexis 2004 Supp.)	38
